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CHBO1M - BORE OIL: Instructions for Use
 
(EN): For the hydration and protection of wooden instru-
ments and to prevent cracking and splitting. Before appli-
cation, ensure inside of instrument is clean and dry. Ideally, 
keywork should be removed to prevent contact with pads. 
Apply a small amount of bore oil to a swab or cloth and coat 
the inside of your instrument lightly and evenly. Once ap-
plied, allow the oil to penetrate the wood, rotating the joint 
periodically, until fully absorbed. For regular maintenance, 
apply bore oil every 2 to 3 months, or as required. 
 
(FR): Instructions d’utilisation: Pour l’hydratation et la 
protection des instruments en bois et pour prévenir le fen-
dillement et le séchage. Avant l’application, assurez-vous que 
l’intérieur de l’instrument est propre et sec. Idéalement, les 
mécanismes de clés doivent être retirés pour éviter le contact 
avec les tampons. Appliquez une petite quantité d’huile de 
perce sur un écouvillon ou un chiffon et enduisez légèrement 
et uniformément l’intérieur de votre instrument. Une fois 
appliqué, laissez l’huile pénétrer dans le bois, en tournant 
périodiquement le joint, jusqu’à ce qu’il soit complètement 
absorbé. Pour l’entretien régulier, appliquez de l’huile de perce 
tous les 2 à 3 mois, ou selon les besoins. 
 
(DE): Gebrauchsanweisung: Zur Befeuchtung und zum Schutz 
von Holzblasinstrumenten und zur Verhinderung von Rissen 
und Splinten. Stellen Sie vor der Anwendung sicher, dass das 
Innere des Instruments sauber und trocken ist. Idealerweise 
sollten die Klappenmechanismen entfernt werden, um den 
Kontakt mit den Polstern zu vermeiden. Tragen Sie eine 
kleine Menge Bohrlochöl auf einen Tupfer oder ein Tuch auf 
und beschichten Sie das Innere Ihres Instruments leicht und 
gleichmäßig. Lassen Sie das Öl nach der Anwendung in das 
Holz eindringen, indem Sie das Gelenk regelmäßig drehen, bis 
es vollständig eingezogen ist. Für die regelmäßige Wartung alle 
2 bis 3 Monate oder nach Bedarf Bohrlochöl auftragen. 
 
(IT): Istruzioni per l’uso: Per l’idratazione e la protezione degli 
strumenti in legno e per prevenire la fessurazione e la screpo-
latura. Prima dell’applicazione, assicurarsi che l’interno dello 
strumento sia pulito e asciutto. Idealmente, i meccanismi delle 
chiavi dovrebbero essere rimossi per evitare il contatto con 
i tamponi. Applicare una piccola quantità di olio per foro su 
un tampone o un panno e rivestire leggermente e uniforme-
mente l’interno del vostro strumento. Una volta applicato, 
lasciare che l’olio penetri nel legno, ruotando periodicamente 
il giunto, fino a quando sia completamente assorbito. Per la 
manutenzione regolare, applicare olio per foro ogni 2-3 mesi 
o secondo necessità. 
 
(ES): Instrucciones de uso: Para la hidratación y protección de 
los instrumentos de madera y para prevenir el agrietamiento y 
la división. Antes de la aplicación, asegúrese de que el interior 
del instrumento esté limpio y seco. Idealmente, los mecan-
ismos de las teclas deben retirarse para evitar el contacto 
con los tapones. Aplique una pequeña cantidad de aceite 
para el cuerpo en un hisopo o un paño y cubra ligeramente 
y uniformemente el interior de su instrumento. Una vez 
aplicado, deje que el aceite penetre en la madera, girando 
periódicamente la junta, hasta que esté completamente 
absorbido. Para el mantenimiento regular, aplique aceite para 
el cuerpo cada 2 a 3 meses, o según sea necesario. 
 
(PT): Instruções de uso: Para a hidratação e proteção dos 
instrumentos de madeira e para prevenir o rachamento e a 
divisão. Antes da aplicação, certifique-se de que o interior do 
instrumento esteja limpo e seco. Idealmente, os mecanismos 
das teclas devem ser removidos para evitar o contato com os 
tampões. Aplique uma pequena quantidade de óleo para o 
corpo em um cotonete ou um pano e cubra levemente e uni-
formemente o interior de seu instrumento. Uma vez aplicado, 
deixe o óleo penetrar na madeira, girando periodicamente 
a junta, até que esteja completamente absorvido. Para a 
manutenção regular, aplique óleo para o corpo a cada 2 a 3 

meses, ou conforme necessário. 
 
(SV): Användarinstruktioner: För att fukta och skydda träinstrument 
och förhindra sprickor och klyvning. Före applicering, se till att 
insidan av instrumentet är ren och torr. Idealt sett bör klaver-
mekanismerna tas bort för att förhindra kontakt med klaffarna. 
Applicera en liten mängd kroppsolja på en tops eller en trasa och 
täck insidan av ditt instrument lätt och jämnt. När oljan applicerats, 
låt den tränga in i träet, vrid på leden regelbundet tills den är helt 
absorberad. För regelbundet underhåll, applicera kroppsolja var 
2-3:e månad eller vid behov. 
 
(DA): Brugsanvisning: Til fugtning og beskyttelse af træinstrumenter 
og for at forhindre revner og spaltning. Før påføring, sørg for at 
indersiden af instrumentet er ren og tør. Ideelt set bør klavermekan-
ismerne fjernes for at forhindre kontakt med klapperne. Påfør 
en lille mængde boreolie på en vatpind eller en klud og beklæd 
indersiden af dit instrument let og jævnt. Når olien er påført, lad 
den trænge ind i træet, drej leddet regelmæssigt, indtil den er 
fuldstændig absorberet. Til regelmæssig vedligeholdelse, påfør 
boreolie hver 2-3 måned eller efter behov. 
 
(FI): Käyttöohjeet: Puhelinyökalujen kosteuttamiseen ja suojaami-
seen sekä halkeamisten ja halkeilun ehkäisemiseen. Varmista ennen 
käyttöä, että laitteen sisäpuoli on puhdas ja kuiva. Ihanteellisesti 
venttiilimekanismit tulisi poistaa, jotta vältetään kosketus venttiilei-
hin. Levitä pieni määrä putkioljyä vanupuikolle tai liinalle ja peitä 
välineen sisäpuoli kevyesti ja tasaisesti. Kun öljy on levitetty, anna 
sen imeytyä puuhun, kiertäen niveliä säännöllisesti, kunnes se 
on täysin imeytynyt. Säännölliseen huoltoon levitä putkioljyä 2–3 
kuukauden välein tai tarpeen mukaan. 
 
(EL): Οδηγίες χρήσης: Για την ενυδάτωση και προστασία των 
ξύλινων οργάνων και για την πρόληψη της ραγισμού και της 
σχάσης. Πριν από την εφαρμογή, βεβαιωθείτε ότι το εσωτερικό 
του οργάνου είναι καθαρό και στεγνό. Ιδανικά, οι μηχανισμοί των 
πλήκτρων θα πρέπει να αφαιρεθούν για να αποφευχθεί η επαφή 
με τα ταμπόν. Εφαρμόστε μια μικρή ποσότητα λαδιού για κανάλι 
σε ένα βαμβάκι ή ένα πανί και καλύψτε ελαφρά και ομοιόμορφα 
το εσωτερικό του οργάνου σας. Μόλις εφαρμοστεί, αφήστε 
το λάδι να διεισδύσει στο ξύλο, περιστρέφοντας περιοδικά τη 
σύνδεση, μέχρι να απορροφηθεί πλήρως. Για τακτική συντήρηση, 
εφαρμόστε λάδι για κανάλι κάθε 2-3 μήνες ή ανάλογα με τις 
ανάγκες. 
 
(BG): Инструкции за употреба: За хидратация и защита на 
дървените инструменти и за предотвратяване на напукване 
и разцепване. Преди нанасяне се уверете, че вътрешността 
на инструмента е чиста и суха. Идеално е механизмите на 
клавишите да бъдат премахнати, за да се избегне контакт с 
тампоните. Нанесете малко количество масло за канал върху 
тампон или кърпа и покрийте леко и равномерно вътрешността 
на инструмента си. След нанасяне оставете маслото да 
проникне в дървото, като периодично завъртате фугата, докато 
се абсорбира напълно. За редовна поддръжка нанасяйте масло 
за канал на всеки 2-3 месеца или според нуждите. 
 
(HR): Upute za uporabu: Za hidrataciju i zaštitu drvenih instrume-
nata te kako bi se spriječilo pucanje i raspucavanje. Prije primjene, 
provjerite je li unutrašnjost instrumenta čista i suha. Idealno bi bilo 
ukloniti mehanizme tipki kako bi se izbjegao kontakt s jastučićima. 
Nanesite malu količinu ulja za kanal na tampon ili krpu i lagano i 
ravnomjerno premažite unutrašnjost instrumenta. Nakon primjene, 
pustite da se ulje upije u drvo, povremeno

(ET): Kasutusjuhend: Puupillide niiskustamiseks ja kaitsmiseks ning 
pragude ja lõhenemise vältimiseks. Enne kasutamist veenduge, et 
instrumendi sisemus oleks puhas ja kuiv. Ideaalis klaviatuurime-
hhanismid tuleks eemaldada, et vältida kontakti klappidega. 
Kandke väike kogus putkioljy klaviatuurile või lapile ja katke 
instrumendi sisemus õrnalt ja ühtlaselt. Pärast kasutamist laske õlil 
imbuda puusse, keerates liiget perioodiliselt, kuni see on täielikult 
imendunud. Regulaarse hoolduse jaoks kandke putkioljy iga 2–3 kuu 
tagant või vajaduse korral. 
 
(LV): Lietošanas instrukcija: Lai mitrinātu un aizsargātu koka instru-

mentus un novērstu plaisāšanu un šķelšanos. Pirms lietošanas 
pārliecinieties, ka instrumenta iekšpuse ir tīra un sausa. Ideālā 
gadījumā klaviatūras mehānismi būtu jānoņem, lai izvairītos 
no kontakta ar spilventiņiem. Uzklājiet nelielu daudzumu eļļas 
uz vates tamponu vai drānu un viegli un vienmērīgi pārklājiet 
instrumenta iekšpusi. Pēc uzklāšanas ļaujiet eļļai iesūkties koksnē, 
periodiski pagriežot savienojumu, līdz tas ir pilnībā uzsūcies. 
Regulārai apkopei uzklājiet eļļu ik pēc 2–3 mēnešiem vai pēc 
nepieciešamības. 
 
(LT): Naudojimo instrukcija: Norėdami sudrėkinti ir apsaugoti med-
inius instrumentus bei išvengti įtrūkimų ir skilimų, prieš naudojimą 
įsitikinkite, kad instrumento vidus yra švarus ir sausas. Idealiu 
atveju klavišų mechanizmai turėtų būti pašalinti, kad būtų išvengta 
sąlyčio su pagalvėlėmis. Užlašinkite nedidelį kiekį vamzdžių tepalo 
ant vatos tampono arba audinio ir lengvai bei tolygiai padenkite 
instrumento vidų. Po to leiskite aliejui įsigerti į medį, periodiškai 
sukdami jungtį, kol jis bus visiškai įsisavintas. Reguliariai priežiūrai 
tepkite vamzdžių tepalą kas 2–3 mėnesius arba prireikus. 
 
(TR): Kullanım Talimatları: Ahşap enstrümanların nemlenmesi ve 
korunması ve çatlama ve ayrılmayı önlemek için. Uygulamadan 
önce, enstrümanın iç kısmının temiz ve kuru olduğundan emin 
olun. Klavyelerin temasını önlemek için, ideal olarak klavyelerin 
mekanizmaları çıkarılmalıdır. Küçük bir miktar bor yağı bir 
pamuklu çubuk veya beze uygulayın ve enstrümanın iç kısmını 
hafifçe ve eşit olarak kaplayın. Uygulamadan sonra, yağın ağaca 
nüfuz etmesine izin verin, eklemliyi periyodik olarak döndürerek, 
tamamen emilene kadar. Düzenli bakım için, her 2-3 ayda bir veya 
gerektiğinde bor yağı uygulayın. 
 
(JP): 使用説明書: 木管楽器の水分補給と保護、および亀裂や
割れを防ぐために。適用前に、楽器の内側が清潔で乾燥し
ていることを確認してください。パッドとの接触を避ける
ために、理想的には鍵盤機構を取り外してください。少量
のボアオイルを綿棒または布に適用し、楽器の内側を軽く
均一にコーティングします。適用後、油が木材に浸透する
まで、ジョイントを定期的に回転させます。定期的なメン
テナンスのために、2〜3か月ごとにまたは必要に応じてボ
アオイルを適用してください。 
 
(CN): 使用说明书: 木管乐器的保湿和保护，以及防止开裂和
分裂。应用前，确保乐器内部清洁干燥。理想情况下，应移
除键盘机构以避免与垫子接触。将少量孔油涂抹在棉签或布
上，并轻柔均匀地涂抹在乐器内部。应用后，让油渗透到木
材中，定期旋转接头，直到完全吸收。定期维护，每2-3个月
或需要时涂抹孔油。
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